Visit analog.com/switch-mux
SWITCHES AND
MULTIPLEXERS
PORTFOLIO
Analog Devices offers a large range of switches and multiplexers covering single to multiple switch elements with various signal ranges, and in a variety
of packages to best suit customer application needs. Switches can be classified into families when choosing them based on supply voltage, precision,
robustness, and overvoltage fault detection and protection. The following families of parts are available:
ADGS5412/ADGS5414, ADGS1612,

	 Switches and Multiplexers Portfolio	 Visit analog.com
Part Number Configuration
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
On Leakage Typ
(nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
3.3 5 12 36 ±5 ±15 ±20 LFCSP
SPI+ Interface with Digital Error Detection
ADGS1412 New SPST ×4 1.5 0.15 20 170 • • • • SPI+ • 4.37
ADGS5412 New SPST ×4 9.8 0.1 167 • • • • SPI+ • 3.58
ADGS1212 New SPST ×4 120 0.02 • • • SPI+ •
ADGS1612 New SPST ×4 1.7 0.15 • • • • SPI+ •
ADGS5414 New SPST ×8 13.5 0.1 200 • • • • SPI+ •
ADGS1208/ADGS1209 New 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 120 0.2 550 • • SPI+ •
ADGS1408/ADGS1409 New 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 4 0.1 • • • • SPI+ •
Part Number Configuration
HBM ESD
Level
(kV)
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
RON Flatness
(Ω)
On Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
12 36 ±15 ±20 TSSOP LFCSP
Overvoltage Detection and Protection: –55 V OVP to +55 V OVP
ADG5412F/ADG5413F SPST ×4 5.5 10 0.6 0.3 680 270 • • • • Parallel EP • 3.96
ADG5412BF/ADG5413BF SPST ×4 3 10 0.6 0.3 680 270 • • • • Parallel • • 3.96
ADG5436F New SPDT ×2 6 10 0.6 0.3 654 108 • • • • Parallel • • 3.86
ADG5243F New SPDT ×3 3.5 270 7 0.3 0.8 350 • • • • Parallel • • 4.10
ADG5404F 4:1 mux 5 10 0.6 0.3 680 108 • • • • Parallel • • 3.86
ADG5208F/ADG5209F New 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 3.5 250 6.5 0.3 0.4 190/290 • • • • Parallel • • 4.21
ADG5248F/ADG5249F New 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 3.5 250 6.5 0.3 0.8 190/320 • • • • Parallel • • 4.55
Channel Overvoltage Detection and Protection: –55 V OVP to +55 V OVP
ADG5462F New Channel protector ×4 4 10 0.6 0.3 N/A 318 • • • • • • 3.86
Part Number Configuration
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging
Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
RON Flatness
(Ω)
On Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
5 12 ±5 ±15 TSSOP LFCSP DIP SOIC PLCC SSOP
SOT/
SOT-8
MSOP
Overvoltage Protection: –40 V OVP to +40 V OVP
ADG438F/ADG439F 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 270 0.01 4 • Parallel • • 3.68
ADG508F/ADG509F 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 270 0.04 4 • Parallel • • • 3.31
ADG528F 8:1 mux 300 0.04 4 • Parallel • 4.26
Channel Overvoltage Protection: –40 V OVP to +40 V OVP
ADG465 Channel protector ×1 80 0.2 • Parallel • • 0.84
ADG467 Channel protector ×8 62 0.2 21 • Parallel • • 2.75
Overvoltage Protection: –5.5 V OVP to +16 V OVP
ADG4612/ADG4613 SPST ×4 5.2 1.4 10 225 293 • • • Parallel • • 1.84
Part Number Configuration
HBM ESD Level
I/O Port to I/O Port
(kV)
HBM ESD Level—All
Other Pins (kV)
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
On Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
12 36 ±15 ±20 TSSOP LFCSP MSOP
±15 V Latch-Up Immune and High ESD
ADG5401 SPST ×1 8 8 6.5 0.2 220 170 • • • • Parallel • • 1.60
ADG5421/ADG5423 SPST ×2 8 8 13.5 0.1 240 250 • • • • Parallel • • 1.85
ADG5412/ADG5413 SPST ×4 8 8 9.8 0.1 240 167 • • • • Parallel • • 2.18
ADG5212/ADG5213 SPST ×4 2.5 2.5 160 0.02 0.07 435 • • • • Parallel • • 2.18
ADG5419 SPDT ×1 8 8 13.5 0.1 130 190 • • • • Parallel • • 1.71
ADG5436 SPDT ×2 8 8 9.8 0.1 200 102 • • • • Parallel • • 2.26
ADG5236 SPDT ×2 2 2 160 0.02 0.6 266 • • • • Parallel • • 2.26
ADG5433 SPDT ×3 8 8 13.5 0.1 130 145 • • • • Parallel • • 2.15
ADG5233 SPDT ×3 1.5 8 160 0.08 0.6 205 • • • • Parallel • • 2.15
Note: Gray text indicates a vintage switch that is in production. Not recommended for new designs; EP: Enhanced product switch available in addition to standard switch for specific package; SPI+: SPI device, which has multiple modes of operation. See Interface section for further details.

Part Number Configuration
HBM ESD Level
I/O Port to I/O Port
(kV)
HBM ESD Level—All
Other Pins (kV)
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
On Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
12 36 ±15 ±20 TSSOP LFCSP MSOP
±15 V Latch-Up Immune and High ESD Continued
ADG5434 SPDT ×4 8 8 13.5 0.1 130 145 • • • • Parallel • • 3.04
ADG5234 SPDT ×4 1.5 8 160 0.08 0.6 205 • • • • Parallel • • 3.04
ADG5404 4:1 mux 8 8 9.8 0.1 220 53 • • • • Parallel • • 2.26
ADG5204 4:1 mux 2 2 160 0.02 0.6 136 • • • • Parallel • • 2.26
ADG5408/ADG5409 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 8 8 13.5 0.1 115 50 • • • • Parallel • EP 2.41
ADG5208/ADG5209 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 2 8 160 0.01 0.4 54/133 • • • • Parallel EP • 2.41
ADG5206/ADG5207 16:1/diff 8:1 mux 1 8 155 0.02 0.35 60/140 • • • • Parallel • • 4.40
Part Number Configuration
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
On Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW (MHz)
Single Dual
5 12 ±5 ±15 TSSOP LFCSP DIP SOIC SOT MSOP DIE Other
±15 V Analog
ADG1401/ADG1402 SPST ×1 1 0.2 12 120 • • • • Parallel • • 1.44
ADG417 SPST ×1 25 0.1 7 • • • • Parallel • • 1.03
ADG1201 SPST ×1 120 0.04 0.8 660 • • • Parallel • 1.01
ADG1421/ADG1422/ADG1423 SPST ×2 2.1 0.2 5 180 • • • • Parallel • • 1.62
ADG1221/ADG1222/ADG1223 SPST ×2 120 0.01 0.1 960 • • • Parallel • 1.27
ADG1411/ADG1412/ADG1413 SPST ×4 1.5 0.15 20 170 • • • • Parallel • • 2.66
ADG451/ADG452/ADG453 SPST ×4 4 0.04 20 • • • • Parallel • • • 1.97
ADG431/ADG432/ADG433 SPST ×4 17 0.1 5 • • • • Parallel • • • 2.18
ADG411/ADG412/ADG413 SPST ×4 25 0.1 5 • • • • Parallel • • • • 1.97
ADG201HS SPST ×4 30 0.1 10 • • • Parallel • • • PLCC 3.30
ADG441/ADG442/ADG444 SPST ×4 40 0.08 1 • • • • Parallel • • • 0.76
ADG201A/ADG202A SPST ×4 60 0.5 20 • • Parallel • EP • PLCC 1.64
ADG221 SPST ×4 60 0.5 20 • • Parallel • • PLCC 1.81
ADG211A/ADG212A SPST ×4 115 0.5 20 • Parallel • • PLCC 1.41
ADG1211/ADG1212/ADG1213 SPST ×4 120 0.02 0.3 1000 • • • Parallel EP • 1.94
ADG1311/ADG1312/ADG1313 SPST ×4 130 10 2 600 • • Parallel • • 1.05
ADG1414 SPST ×8 9.5 0.1 10 256 • • • • SPI • • 3.14
ADG1419 SPDT ×1 2.1 0.2 16 135 • • • Parallel • • 1.52
ADG419 SPDT ×1 25 0.4 • • • • Parallel • • EP • CerDIP 1.30
ADG1219 SPDT ×1 120 0.02 0.1 520 • • • Parallel • 1.51
ADG1436 SPDT ×2 1.5 0.1 20 110 • • • • Parallel • • 2.83
ADG436 SPDT ×2 12 0.05 10 • • • • Parallel • • 2.57
ADG1236 SPDT ×2 120 0.02 1 1000 • • • Parallel • • 1.94
ADG1433/ADG1434 SPDT ×3/SPDT ×4 4 0.05 50 200 • • • • Parallel • • 2.55
ADG333A SPDT ×4 20 0.1 2 • • • • Parallel • • SSOP 2.76
ADG1233/ADG1234 SPDT ×3/SPDT ×4 120 0.02 0.5 900 • • • Parallel • • 2.30
ADG1334 SPDT ×4 130 10 2 700 • • Parallel SSOP 1.62
ADG1404 4:1 mux 1.5 0.1 20 55 • • • • Parallel • • 2.83
ADG1204 4:1 mux 120 0.02 0.7 800 • • • Parallel • • 2.07
ADG1408/ADG1409 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 4 0.1 50 60/115 • • • • Parallel EP • 3.00
ADG1438/ADG1439 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 9.5 0.1 4 82/130 • • • • SPI • • 2.96
ADG408/ADG409 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 40 1 20 • • • • Parallel • • • 2.51
ADG428 8:1 mux 60 1 4 • • • Parallel • • • PLCC 3.47
ADG1208/ADG1209 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 120 0.02 0.4 550 • • • Parallel • • • 2.38
ADG1308/ADG1309 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 130 1 2 500 • • Parallel • • 1.47
ADG508A/ADG509A 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 280 0.04 4 • • • Parallel • • • PLCC, CerDIP, LCC 2.47
ADG528A 8:1 mux 280 0.04 4 • • • Parallel • PLCC, CerDIP 3.87
ADG1406/ADG1407 16:1/diff 8:1 mux 9.5 0.05 10 60/110 • • • • Parallel • • 4.81
ADG406/ADG407 16:1/diff 8:1 mux 50 1 8 • • • • Parallel • PLCC 5.61
ADG426 16:1 mux 50 1 8 • • • • Parallel • SSOP 5.42
ADG1206/ADG1207 16:1/diff 8:1 mux 120 0.08 0.5 280/490 • • • Parallel • • 4.36
ADG506A/ADG507A 16:1/diff 8:1 mux 280 0.04 4 • • • Parallel • • • • PLCC, CerDIP, LCC 5.47

Part Number Configuration
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging
Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
On Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
TSSOP LFCSP DIP SOT MSOP DIE Other
2 to 12 2.7 to 5.5 3.3 to 16 ±2 to ±6 ±2.7 to ±5.5 ±3.3 to ±8
±5 V Analog
ADG601/ADG602 SPST ×1 2 0.01 250 180 • • Parallel • • • 0.90
ADG621 SPST ×2 4 0.01 110 230 • • Parallel • 1.04
ADG1611/ADG1612/ADG1613 SPST ×4 1 0.2 140 42 • • Parallel • • 1.75
ADG511/ADG512/ADG513 SPST ×4 30 0.05 11 • • Parallel • CerDIP, SOIC 2.47
ADG611/ADG612/ADG613 SPST ×4 85 0.01 0.5 680 • • Parallel EP 1.47
ADG619 SPDT ×1 4 0.01 110 190 • • Parallel EP • 0.95
ADG1636 SPDT ×2 1 0.3 130 25 • • Parallel • • 1.83
ADG636 SPDT ×2 85 0.01 1.2 610 • • Parallel • 1.84
ADG1633 SPDT ×3 4.5 0.02 12.5 103 • • Parallel • • 1.72
ADG633 SPDT ×3 52 0.005 2 580 • • Parallel • • 0.86
ADG1634 SPDT ×4 4.5 0.02 12.5 103 • • Parallel • • 2.35
ADG1604 4:1 mux 1 0.2 140 15 • • Parallel • • 1.83
ADG604 4:1 mux 85 0.01 1 280 • • Parallel • 1.84
ADG608/ADG609  8:1/diff 4:1 mux 22 0.05 6 • • Parallel • • SOIC 1.98
ADG1608/ADG1609 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 4.5 0.03 24 40/71 • • Parallel • • 1.98
ADG658/ADG659 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 45 0.005 2 160 • • Parallel • • QSOP 1.65
ADG1606/ADG1607 16:1/diff 8:1 mux 4.5 0.1 27 21/37 • • Parallel • • 3.20
Part Number Configuration
Specifications
Characterization
Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging
Price @ 1k ($U.S.)
Off Isolation Insertion Loss
Power
(dBm)
–3 dB BW
(MHz)
Single TSSOP LFCSP MSOP
Low Voltage, DC to High Frequency RF
ADG901/ADG902 SPST ×1 37 dB (1 GHz) 0.8 dB (1 GHz) 17 4500 1.65 to 2.75 Parallel EP • 1.20
ADG918/ADG919 SPDT ×1 37 dB (1 GHz) 0.8 dB (1 GHz) 17 4000 1.65 to 2.75 Parallel • • 1.26
ADG936/ADG936-R SPDT ×2 36 dB (1 GHz) 0.9 dB (1 GHz) 16 4000 1.65 to 2.75 Parallel • • 1.78
ADG904/ADG904-R 4:1 mux 37 dB (1 GHz) 1.1 dB (1 GHz) 16 2500 1.65 to 2.75 Parallel • EP 1.73
Part Number Configuration
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging
Price @ 1k ($U.S.)
RON On Leakage Typ (nA) QINJ Typ (pC) BW (MHz)
Single Dual
12 ±5 LFCSP
Unbuffered Analog Crosspoint Arrays
ADG2128 8 × 12 array 30 0.03 3.5 300 • • I2C • 6.25
ADG2188 8 × 8 array 30 0.03 3.5 300 • • I2C • 4.26
Part Number Configuration
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Level
Translation
Packaging
Price @
1k ($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
Propagation
Delay Max (ps)
Bus
Enable
Typ (ns)
Data Rate
(Mbps)
Single Dual
1.15 to
5.5
1.65 to
3.6
2.3 to 3.6 3.3 to 5.0
0 to
–24.2
10.8 to
35
TSSOP LFCSP
SOT/
SOT-8
MSOP QSOP DIE WLCSP SC70
Bus Switches
ADG3241 1-bit bidirectional 4.5 225 3.2 1500 • Down • 0.54
ADG3242 2-bit bidirectional 4.5 225 3.2 1500 • Down • • 0.70
ADG3243 2-bit bidirectional 4.5 225 3.2 1500 • Down • 0.69
ADG3245 8-bit bidirectional 4.5 225 3.2 1244 • Down • • 0.83
ADG3246 10-bit bidirecional 4.5 225 3.2 1244 • Down • 0.88
ADG3247 16-bit bidirecional 4.5 225 3.2 1244 • Down • 1.39
ADG3248 1-bit 2:1 bidirectional 4.5 225 3.2 1244 • Down • 0.70
ADG3257 4-bit 2:1 bidirectional 2 100 5 933 • Down • 0.70
Level Translators
ADG3231 1-bit unidirectional N/A 4000 N/A • Up/down • 0.54
ADG3233 1-bit bypass unidirectional N/A 3500 4 • Up/down • • 0.68
ADG3123 8-bit CMOS to HV unidirectional N/A 8000 0.2 • • Up • 2.33
ADG3301 1-bit bidirectional N/A 5000 1000 50 • Up/down • 0.47
ADG3304 4-bit bidirectional N/A 5000 1000 50 • Up/down EP • • 0.97
ADG3300 8-bit bidirectional N/A 5000 1000 50 • Up/down • 1.62
ADG3308/ADG3308-1 8-bit bidirectional N/A 5000 1000 50 • Up/down • • • 1.62
Note: EP: Enhanced product switch available in addition to standard switch for specific package; SPI+: SPI device, which has multiple modes of operation. See Interface section for further details.

Part Number Configuration
Specifications Characterization Voltages (VNOM)
Interface
Packaging
Price @ 1k
($U.S.)RON Typ
(Ω)
On
Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ Typ
(pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
1.65 to 3.6 2.7 to 5.5 1.8 to 5.5 ±2.5 TSSOP LFCSP SOIC SOT MSOP WLCSP SC70 Other
<5.5 V Analog
ADG801/ADG802 SPST ×1 0.25 0.01 50 12 • Parallel • • 0.91
ADG841/ADG842 SPST ×1 0.28 0.2 200 21 • Parallel • 0.71
ADG701/ADG702/ADG701L/ADG702L SPST ×1 2 0.01 5 200 • Parallel • • 0.61
ADG741/ADG742 SPST ×1 2 0.01 5 200 • Parallel • 0.66
ADG751 SPST ×1 15 0.01 1 300 • Parallel • • 1.06
ADG821/ADG822/ADG823 SPST ×2 0.5 0.01 15 24 • Parallel • 1.21
ADG721/ADG722/ADG723 SPST ×2 2.5 0.01 2 200 • Parallel • • 0.66
ADG811/ADG812 SPST ×4 0.5 0.2 30 90 • Parallel • 1.49
ADG711/ADG712/ADG713 SPST ×4 2.5 0.01 3 200 • Parallel • • 0.91
ADG781/ADG782/ADG783 SPST ×4 2.5 0.01 3 200 • Parallel • 1.06
ADG714 SPST ×8 2.5 0.01 3 155 • • SPI • 1.77
ADG715 SPST ×8 2.5 0.01 3 155 • • I2C • 2.07
ADG819 SPDT ×1 0.5 0.01 20 17 • Parallel • • • 0.94
ADG839 SPDT ×1 0.35 0.2 70 25 • Parallel • 0.77
ADG849 SPDT ×1 0.5 0.04 50 38 • Parallel • 0.65
ADG852 SPDT ×1 0.8 0.03 30 100 • Parallel • 0.61
ADG719 SPDT ×1 2.5 0.01 200 • Parallel EP • 0.69
ADG749 SPDT ×1 2.5 0.01 200 • Parallel • 0.71
ADG779 SPDT ×1 2.5 0.01 2 200 • Parallel • 0.65
ADG752 SPDT ×1 15 0.01 250 • Parallel • • 1.17
ADG884 SPDT ×2 0.28 0.2 125 18 • Parallel • • • 0.91
ADG824 SPDT ×2 0.5 0.2 27 90 • Parallel • 0.80
ADG836/ADG836L SPDT ×2 0.5 0.2 40 57 • Parallel • • 1.21
ADG854 SPDT ×2 0.8 0.03 30 100 • Parallel • 0.91
ADG736/ADG736L SPDT ×2 2.5 0.01 200 • Parallel • 0.91
ADG787 SPDT ×2 2.5 0.05 14 145 • Parallel • • • 0.93
ADG772 SPDT ×2 6.7 0.2 0.5 630 • Parallel • 0.81
ADG733 SPDT ×3 2.5 0.01 3 160 • • Parallel • QSOP 1.30
ADG786 SPDT ×3 2.5 0.01 3 160 • • Parallel • 1.30
ADG858 SPDT ×4 0.58 0.01 45 70 • Parallel • 1.27
ADG774 SPDT ×4 2.2 0.01 7 240 • Parallel • QSOP 1.77
ADG784 SPDT ×4 2.2 0.01 10 240 • Parallel • 1.72
ADG774A SPDT ×4 2.2 0.001 6 400 • Parallel • QSOP 1.84
ADG734 SPDT ×4 2.5 0.01 3 160 • • Parallel • 1.37
ADG788 SPDT ×4 2.5 0.01 3 160 • • Parallel • 1.37
ADG794 SPDT ×4 5 0.001 6 300 • Parallel QSOP 0.66
ADG888 DPDT ×2 0.4 0.2 70 29 • Parallel • • • 1.62
ADG804 4:1 mux 0.5 0.1 28 33 • Parallel • 1.21
ADG704 4:1 mux 2.5 0.01 3 200 • Parallel • 0.96
ADG728/ADG729 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 2.5 0.01 3 65/100 • I2C • 1.90
ADG738/ADG739 8:1/diff 4:1 mux 2.5 0.01 3 65/100 • SPI • 1.62